CAUSE NO. G08272

GUARDIANSHIP OF

IN THE COUNTY COURT

RAYMOND RICE

AT LAW

AN INCAPACITATED PERSON

BOSQUE COUNTY

STATE OF TEXAS

To any Sheriff or any Constable within the State of Texas:

YOU ARE HEREBY commanded to cause to be posted at the County Courthouse, in Meridian, Bosque County, Texas, at the place in or near where public notices customarily are posted, a copy of the following notice:

STATE OF TEXAS

TO ALL PERSONS INTERESTED IN THE WELFARE OF THE PERSON OF RAYMOND RICE, AN INCAPACITATED PERSON.

A TRANSFERRED GUARDIANSHIP APPLICATION FOR APPOINTMENT OF PERMANENT GUARDIAN OF THE PERSON by TRAVIS COUNTY PROBATE COURT NO. 1 has been entered in the records of said Court, cause number G08272 on the 11th day of March, 2025.

Applicant requests that MARY DRENNON be appointed as Guardian of the Person of RAYMOND RICE.

Hearing on said Transferred Guardianship Application for Appointment of Permanent Guardian of The Person will be held on or after 24th day of March, 2025, at the County Court at Law Judicial Annex in Meridian, Bosque County, Texas.

All persons interested in said cause are hereby cited to appear before said Honorable Court at said above mentioned time and place by filing a written answer contesting said request if they so desire.

You are notified that you have the right under Texas Estates ode Section 1051.252 (Texas Probate Code Section 632 (j)) to file with the clerk a written request that you be notified of any or all specifically designated motions, applications, or pleadings filed by any person, or by a person specifically designated in your request, relating to the application for the guardianship that has been filed or relating to any subsequent guardianship proceeding involving the ward after the guardianship is created, if any If you make such a request, you

The officer executing this Writ shall promptly post the same and make due return as the law directs.

Given under my hand and seal of said Court and lie vir Meridian, Texas the 12th day of March, 2025.

Tabatha Ferguson,

Bosque County Clerk

OFFICER'S RETURN ON CITATION

Came to hand on the day of, 20^{25} , at
$\frac{1}{12}$ o'clock $\frac{1}{12}$ M. and executed on the $\frac{1}{12}$ day of $\frac{1}{12}$ day of $\frac{1}{12}$
by posting a copy of the within citation for ten days, exclusive of the day of posting,
before the return day hereof, at the County Courthouse door of Bosque County,
Texas, or at the place in or near the said courthouse where public notices customarily are
posted, that is from $3/2$, 2025 , through $3/24$,
2025, inclusive.
CONSTABLE BOSQUE COUNTY, TEXAS
Printed name: Scoll Fersuson

NO. C-1-PB-11-001521

IN THE GUARDIANSHIP OF	§	IN THE PROBATE COURT NO. 1
	§	
RAYMOND RICE	§	OF
	§	
AN INCAPACITATED PERSON	§	TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

APPLICATION TO TRANSFER GUARDIANSHIP FROM TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS TO BOSQUE COUNTY, TEXAS

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

Ophelia Enamorado, the court investigator, files this Application to Transfer Guardianship from Travis County, Texas to Bosque County, Texas and states the following:

- 1. On April 26, 2012, this court appointed Mary Drennon as Permanent Guardian of the Person with Full Authority of Raymond Rice.
- 2. Because the Ward no longer resides in Travis County, Texas, the Court Investigator requests that the Court transfer this cause to Bosque County, Texas, the county of residence of the Ward.
- 3. The Court Investigator brings this Motion in good faith and for just cause and respectfully requests that this Court waive all fees and costs associated with the transfer of this guardianship, including, but not limited to, the clerk's fee for the transcript and any other accrued costs.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Applicant prays that this Court:

- 1. Order the transfer of the guardianship of Raymond Rice from the Travis County Probate Court No. 1 to the Court having probate jurisdiction in Bosque County.
- 2. Order the Clerk of this Court to transfer the transcript and the original papers in the case without requiring costs of court; and
- 3. Grant such other relief as it deems equitable and just.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Ophelia Enamorado

Ophelia Enamorado, Court Investigator Travis County Probate Court No. 1 200 W. 8th Street, 2nd Floor Austin, Texas 78701

Phone: (512) 854-4978 Fax: (512) 854-4418

SBN: 24072086

Email: ophelia.enamorado@traviscountytx.gov

No. C-1-PB-11-001521

IN THE GUARDIANSHIP OF	§	IN THE PROBATE COURT #1
RAYMOND RICE	§	
	§	OF
	§	
AN INCAPACITATED PERSON	§	TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION TO TRANSFER GUARDIANSHIP FROM TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS TO BOSQUE COUNTY, TEXAS AND DIRECTING CLERK TO TRANSFER THE GUARDIANSHIP TRANSCRIPT WITHOUT FEES AND COSTS

On this day, the Court considered the Application to Transfer Guardianship from Travis County, Texas to Bosque County, Texas filed by Ophelia Enamorado, the court investigator. After considering the application and reviewing the contents of the file, the Court finds that good cause does not exist to deny the application and that it is in the best interests of Raymond Rice, the ward, for this Court to transfer guardianship from Travis County, Texas to Bosque County, Texas, where the ward permanently resides. The Court further certifies that the guardianship is in compliance with the Texas Estates Code at this time of transfer.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Application to Transfer the Guardianship of Raymond Rice from Travis County, Texas to Bosque County, Texas is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the guardianship of Raymond Rice, is transferred from Travis County, Texas to Bosque County, Texas, and that the Clerk of this Court shall transmit the Court's file to the Clerk of Bosque County, Texas, and shall retain a certified copy of the file.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all fees and costs associated with the transfer of this guardianship, including, but not limited to, the clerk's fee for the transcript, original papers, and any other accrued costs are waived.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the clerk of this Court transfer any monies on deposit in this guardianship to the Bosque County, Texas clerk.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the guardian's bond shall remain in effect until the Judge of the Court to which the guardianship is transferred orders that the guardian post a new bond or a bond rider to the existing bond.

Signed:

February 25, 2025

Hon. Guy Herman, Probate Court 1